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Partie / Part / Parte A
AMS Id No JN Freq Sync Site name Ctry Geocoords Pr Bdw Power Emrp Azm Ant Hgt Cond Rmks Coord_A Coord_B

PLN 075000367 HJ 540 BANGKOK THA 100E31 13N48 9 20 10 10.0 A 50 30

PLN 075000367 HN 540 BANGKOK THA 100E31 13N48 9 20 10 10.0 A 50 30

MOD 121115713 HJ 540 BANGKOK-1 THA 100E31 13N47 9 18 10 10.1 A 60 30

MOD 121115713 HN 540 BANGKOK-1 THA 100E31 13N47 9 18 10 10.1 A 60 30

PLN 075000610 HJ 576 BANGKOK THA 100E33 13N41 9 20 10 10.0 A 35 30

PLN 075000610 HN 576 BANGKOK THA 100E33 13N41 9 20 10 10.0 A 35 30

MOD 121115705 HJ 576 BANGKOK-2 THA 100E34 13N52 9 18 10 10.0 A 48 30

MOD 121115705 HN 576 BANGKOK-2 THA 100E34 13N52 9 18 10 10.0 A 48 30

PLN 075001208 HJ 648 PHRAE THA 100E11 18N15 9 20 50 17.4 A 116 1

PLN 075001208 HN 648 PHRAE THA 100E11 18N15 9 20 50 17.4 A 116 1

MOD 121115719 HJ 585 PHRAE-1 THA 100E11 18N12 9 18 50 17.3 A 116 3

MOD 121115719 HN 585 PHRAE-1 THA 100E11 18N12 9 18 50 17.3 A 116 3 CHN; VTN

PLN 075000802 HJ 603 BANGKOK THA 100E31 13N48 9 20 20 13.4 A 125 30

PLN 075000802 HN 603 BANGKOK THA 100E31 13N48 9 20 20 13.4 A 125 30

MOD 121115715 HJ 594 BANGKOK-3 THA 100E31 13N47 9 18 20 13.4 A 125 30 VTN

MOD 121115715 HN 594 BANGKOK-3 THA 100E31 13N47 9 18 20 13.4 A 125 30 MLA

PLN 075001385 HJ 675 CHIANG MAI THA 099E06 18N54 9 20 20 13.4 A 108 1

PLN 075001385 HN 675 CHIANG MAI THA 099E06 18N54 9 20 20 13.4 A 108 1

MOD 121115695 HJ 612 CHIANG MAI-1 THA 099E02 18N52 9 18 20 13.3 A 112 3

MOD 121115695 HN 612 CHIANG MAI-1 THA 099E02 18N52 9 18 20 13.3 A 112 3 CHN; IND; MLA; VTN

PLN 075000854 HJ 612 LOPBURI THA 100E54 14N53 9 20 20 13.4 A 114 1

PLN 075000854 HN 612 LOPBURI THA 100E54 14N53 9 20 20 13.4 A 114 1

MOD 121115716 HJ 612 LOP BURI-1 THA 100E38 14N52 9 18 20 13.4 A 117 10

MOD 121115716 HN 612 LOP BURI-1 THA 100E38 14N52 9 18 20 13.4 A 117 10

PLN 075000912 HJ 621 KHON KAEN THA 102E49 16N18 9 20 100 23.0 70 B 10

PLN 075000912 HN 621 KHON KAEN THA 102E49 16N18 9 20 100 23.0 70 B 10

MOD 121115699 HJ 621 KHON KAEN-2 THA 102E57 16N28 9 18 100 20.9 A 165 3

MOD 121115699 HN 621 KHON KAEN-2 THA 102E57 16N28 9 18 100 20.9 A 165 3 IND; MLA

PLN 075001041 HJ 630 BANGKOK THA 100E34 13N45 9 20 10 10.0 A 45 30

PLN 075001041 HN 630 BANGKOK THA 100E34 13N45 9 20 10 10.0 A 45 30

MOD 121115717 HJ 630 BANGKOK-4 THA 100E33 13N53 9 18 10 10.1 A 68 30

MOD 121115717 HN 630 BANGKOK-4 THA 100E33 13N53 9 18 10 10.1 A 68 30

PLN 075009787 HJ 1584 CHIANG MAI THA 098E59 18N46 9 20 1 0.0 A 30 1

PLN 075009787 HN 1584 CHIANG MAI THA 098E59 18N46 9 20 1 0.0 A 30 1

MOD 121115702 HJ 639 LAMPHUN-1 THA 099E02 18N34 9 18 10 10.1 A 50 3

MOD 121115702 HN 639 LAMPHUN-1 THA 099E02 18N34 9 18 10 10.1 A 50 3 CHN
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PLN 075006599 HJ 1350 S SURIN THA 103E30 14N53 9 20 10 10.4 A 56 10

PLN 075006599 HN 1350 S SURIN THA 103E30 14N53 9 20 10 10.4 A 56 10

MOD 121115752 HJ 666 SURIN-1 THA 103E29 14N52 9 18 10 10.3 A 99 3

MOD 121115752 HN 666 SURIN-1 THA 103E29 14N52 9 18 10 10.3 A 99 3 MLA

PLN 075001323 HJ 666 UDON THANI THA 102E48 17N24 9 20 20 13.4 A 108 10

PLN 075001323 HN 666 UDON THANI THA 102E48 17N24 9 20 20 13.4 A 108 10

MOD 121115720 HJ 666 TAK-1 THA 099E09 16N52 9 18 20 13.5 A 120 30

MOD 121115720 HN 666 TAK-1 THA 099E09 16N52 9 18 20 13.5 A 120 30 MLA

PLN 075009072 HJ 1566 N SITHAMMARAT THA 099E55 08N30 9 20 50 17.4 A 48 10

PLN 075009072 HN 1566 N SITHAMMARAT THA 099E55 08N30 9 20 50 17.4 A 48 10

MOD 121115769 HJ 684 N SITHAMMARAT-2 THA 099E57 08N29 9 18 50 17.4 A 109 30 IND

MOD 121115769 HN 684 N SITHAMMARAT-2 THA 099E57 08N29 9 18 50 17.4 A 109 30 CHN; IND; INS

PLN 075008880 HJ 1539 UDON THANI THA 102E46 17N26 9 20 10 10.4 A 40 10

PLN 075008880 HN 1539 UDON THANI THA 102E46 17N26 9 20 10 10.4 A 40 10

MOD 121115767 HJ 684 UDON THANI-1 THA 102E49 17N21 9 18 10 10.1 A 72 3

MOD 121115767 HN 684 UDON THANI-1 THA 102E49 17N21 9 18 10 10.1 A 72 3 CHN; IND

PLN 075001506 HJ 693 SARABURI THA 100E55 14N31 9 20 20 13.4 A 108 1

PLN 075001506 HN 693 SARABURI THA 100E55 14N31 9 20 20 13.4 A 108 1

MOD 121115721 HJ 693 SARABURI-1 THA 100E54 14N30 9 18 20 13.4 A 108 10

MOD 121115721 HN 693 SARABURI-1 THA 100E54 14N30 9 18 20 13.4 A 108 10

PLN 075001624 HJ 711 S CHIANG MAI THA 098E59 18N51 9 20 20 13.4 A 102 1

PLN 075001624 HN 711 S CHIANG MAI THA 098E59 18N51 9 20 20 13.4 A 102 1

MOD 121115694 HJ 711 CHIANG MAI-2 THA 098E58 18N51 9 18 5 7.4 A 105 3

MOD 121115694 HN 711 CHIANG MAI-2 THA 098E58 18N51 9 18 5 7.4 A 105 3

PLN 075002274 HJ 783 LOPBURI THA 100E42 14N53 9 20 20 13.4 A 96 1

PLN 075002274 HN 783 LOPBURI THA 100E42 14N53 9 20 20 13.4 A 96 1

MOD 121115727 HJ 711 LOP BURI-2 THA 100E38 14N52 9 18 20 13.3 A 96 10

MOD 121115727 HN 711 LOP BURI-2 THA 100E38 14N52 9 18 20 13.3 A 96 10

PLN 075001883 HJ 738 CHIANG MAI THA 098E56 18N18 9 20 10 10.4 A 104 1

PLN 075001883 HN 738 CHIANG MAI THA 098E56 18N18 9 20 10 10.4 A 104 1

MOD 121115723 HJ 738 CHIANG MAI-3 THA 099E00 18N46 9 18 10 10.4 A 104 3

MOD 121115723 HN 738 CHIANG MAI-3 THA 099E00 18N46 9 18 10 10.4 A 104 3

PLN 075001937 HJ 747 SONGKHLA THA 100E36 07N10 9 20 10 10.4 A 104 10

PLN 075001937 HN 747 SONGKHLA THA 100E36 07N10 9 20 10 10.4 A 104 10

MOD 121115725 HJ 738 SONGKHLA-2 THA 100E30 07N02 9 18 10 10.4 A 104 30 CBG; IND

MOD 121115725 HN 738 SONGKHLA-2 THA 100E30 07N02 9 18 10 10.4 A 104 30 INS
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PLN 075001884 HJ 738 BANGKOK THA 100E30 13N45 9 20 20 13.4 A 66 30

PLN 075001884 HN 738 BANGKOK THA 100E30 13N45 9 20 20 13.4 A 66 30

MOD 121115724 HJ 747 BANGKOK-7 THA 100E29 13N44 9 18 20 13.4 A 96 30

MOD 121115724 HN 747 BANGKOK-7 THA 100E29 13N44 9 18 20 13.4 A 96 30 CHN; INS

PLN 075003663 HJ 972 UDON THANI THA 102E48 17N22 9 20 50 17.4 A 75 10

PLN 075003663 HN 972 UDON THANI THA 102E48 17N22 9 20 50 17.4 A 75 10

MOD 121115734 HJ 747 UDON THANI-2 THA 102E53 17N16 9 18 50 17.3 A 91 3

MOD 121115734 HN 747 UDON THANI-2 THA 102E53 17N16 9 18 50 17.3 A 91 3 CHN; INS

PLN 099051365 HJ 756 Bouchaoui ALG 002E56 36N44 0 9 10 10.0 A 50 3

PLN 099051365 HN 756 Bouchaoui ALG 002E56 36N44 0 9 5 7.0 A 50 3

MOD 121116766 HJ 756 Aboudid-2 ALG 004E13 36N37 5 9 1000 30.0 A 99 1

MOD 121116766 HN 756 Aboudid-2 ALG 004E13 36N37 5 9 8.6 9.3 A 99 1

PLN 075002570 HJ 828 RAYONG THA 101E17 12N43 9 20 20 13.4 A 87 10

PLN 075002570 HN 828 RAYONG THA 101E17 12N43 9 20 20 13.4 A 87 10

MOD 121115730 HJ 774 RAYONG-1 THA 101E16 12N43 9 18 20 13.7 A 120 3

MOD 121115730 HN 774 RAYONG-1 THA 101E16 12N43 9 18 20 13.7 A 120 3 MLA

PLN 075002217 HJ 774 UDON THANI THA 102E47 17N24 9 20 10 10.0 A 35 10

PLN 075002217 HN 774 UDON THANI THA 102E47 17N24 9 20 10 10.0 A 35 10

MOD 121115706 HJ 774 UDON THANI-3 THA 102E47 17N26 9 18 10 10.7 A 120 3

MOD 121115706 HN 774 UDON THANI-3 THA 102E47 17N26 9 18 10 10.7 A 120 3

PLN 089005456 HJ 1413 TAK THA 099E08 16N53 9 20 10 10.4 A 52 1

PLN 089005456 HN 1413 TAK THA 099E08 16N53 9 20 10 10.4 A 52 1

MOD 121115773 HJ 783 KAMPHAENG PHET-1 THA 099E30 16N28 9 18 10 10.4 A 100 30

MOD 121115773 HN 783 KAMPHAENG PHET-1 THA 099E30 16N28 9 18 10 10.4 A 100 30 CHN; VTN

PLN 075009991 HJ 1593 RANONG THA 098E06 09N09 9 20 10 10.4 A 44 10

PLN 075009991 HN 1593 RANONG THA 098E06 09N09 9 20 10 10.4 A 44 10

MOD 121115704 HJ 783 RANONG-1 THA 098E37 09N54 9 18 10 10.7 A 120 30 VTN

MOD 121115704 HN 783 RANONG-1 THA 098E37 09N54 9 18 10 10.7 A 120 30

PLN 075001623 HJ 711 S BANGKOK THA 100E36 13N41 9 20 20 13.4 A 102 30

PLN 075001623 HN 711 S BANGKOK THA 100E36 13N41 9 20 20 13.4 A 102 30

MOD 121115693 HJ 792 BANGKOK-8 THA 100E36 13N41 9 18 5 7.4 A 95 30

MOD 121115693 HN 792 BANGKOK-8 THA 100E36 13N41 9 18 5 7.4 A 95 30 SNG

PLN 075004368 HJ 1053 NAKHON SAWAN THA 100E07 15N38 9 20 10 10.4 A 68 30

PLN 075004368 HN 1053 NAKHON SAWAN THA 100E07 15N38 9 20 10 10.4 A 68 30

MOD 121115735 HJ 801 NAKHON SAWAN-1 THA 100E07 15N40 9 18 10 10.3 A 86 30

MOD 121115735 HN 801 NAKHON SAWAN-1 THA 100E07 15N40 9 18 10 10.3 A 86 30
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ADD 121115533 HJ 819 TAM ALG 005E33 22N49 0 9 1000 30.0 A 92 1

ADD 121115533 HN 819 TAM ALG 005E33 22N49 0 9 30 14.8 A 92 1

PLN 075006042 HJ 1287 S N SITHAMMARAT THA 099E48 08N10 9 20 10 10.4 A 58 10

PLN 075006042 HN 1287 S N SITHAMMARAT THA 099E48 08N10 9 20 10 10.4 A 58 10

MOD 121115749 HJ 828 N SITHAMMARAT-3 THA 099E39 08N02 9 18 10 10.4 A 87 30 MLA; VTN

MOD 121115749 HN 828 N SITHAMMARAT-3 THA 099E39 08N02 9 18 10 10.4 A 87 30 SNG

PLN 075002076 HJ 756 PHUKET THA 098E24 07N58 9 20 50 17.4 A 100 10

PLN 075002076 HN 756 PHUKET THA 098E24 07N58 9 20 50 17.4 A 100 10

MOD 121115726 HJ 828 SUKHOTHAI-1 THA 099E48 17N01 9 18 50 17.5 A 100 30 CHN; VTN

MOD 121115726 HN 828 SUKHOTHAI-1 THA 099E48 17N01 9 18 50 17.5 A 100 30 CHN; IND; SNG; VTN

PLN 075002577 HJ 837 BECHAR ALG 002W15 31N36 0 9 600 27.8 A 90 1

PLN 075002577 HN 837 BECHAR ALG 002W15 31N36 0 9 20 12.6 A 90 1

MOD 122000081 HJ 837 Metlili Chaamba ALG 003E40 32N17 0 9 1000 30.0 A 90 1

MOD 122000081 HN 837 Metlili Chaamba ALG 003E40 32N17 0 9 13.8 11.4 A 90 1

PLN 075000671 HJ 585 PRACHINBURI THA 101E25 14N05 9 20 20 13.4 A 117 10

PLN 075000671 HN 585 PRACHINBURI THA 101E25 14N05 9 20 20 13.4 A 117 10

MOD 121115714 HJ 855 PRACHIN BURI-1 THA 101E22 14N04 9 18 20 14.0 A 125 10

MOD 121115714 HN 855 PRACHIN BURI-1 THA 101E22 14N04 9 18 20 14.0 A 125 10 CHN; INS

PLN 075009789 HJ 1584 PHUKET THA 098E23 07N51 9 20 1 0.0 A 47 10

PLN 075009789 HN 1584 PHUKET THA 098E23 07N51 9 20 1 0.0 A 47 10

MOD 121115703 HJ 909 LOEI-1 THA 101E08 17N16 9 18 10 10.4 A 80 10

MOD 121115703 HN 909 LOEI-1 THA 101E08 17N16 9 18 10 10.4 A 80 10 CHN

PLN 075003234 HJ 918 CHIANG MAI THA 098E58 18N48 9 20 10 10.4 A 60 1

PLN 075003234 HN 918 CHIANG MAI THA 098E58 18N48 9 20 10 10.4 A 60 1

MOD 121115707 HJ 918 CHIANG MAI-4 THA 098E56 18N54 9 18 10 10.4 A 82 3

MOD 121115707 HN 918 CHIANG MAI-4 THA 098E56 18N54 9 18 10 10.4 A 82 3

PLN 075003361 HJ 936 PATTANI THA 101E15 06N50 9 20 1.5 2.2 A 45 10

PLN 075003361 HN 936 PATTANI THA 101E15 06N50 9 20 1.5 2.2 A 45 10

MOD 121115731 HJ 936 PATTANI-1 THA 101E08 06N47 9 18 8 9.4 A 73 30 MLA

MOD 121115731 HN 936 PATTANI-1 THA 101E08 06N47 9 18 8 9.4 A 73 30 INS

PLN 075000213 HJ 531 KHON KAEN THA 102E49 16N27 9 20 50 17.4 A 88 10

PLN 075000213 HN 531 KHON KAEN THA 102E49 16N27 9 20 50 17.4 A 88 10

MOD 121115712 HJ 945 KALASIN-1 THA 103E30 16N25 9 18 50 17.5 A 88 3

MOD 121115712 HN 945 KALASIN-1 THA 103E30 16N25 9 18 50 17.5 A 88 3 CHN; MLA

PLN 075002336 HJ 792 BANGKOK THA 100E31 13N48 9 20 20 13.4 A 60 30

PLN 075002336 HN 792 BANGKOK THA 100E31 13N48 9 20 20 13.4 A 60 30
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MOD 121115728 HJ 963 BANGKOK-13 THA 100E31 13N47 9 18 20 13.4 A 78 30

MOD 121115728 HN 963 BANGKOK-13 THA 100E31 13N47 9 18 20 13.4 A 78 30 BGD; MLA

PLN 075003851 HJ 990 N RATCHASIMA THA 102E05 14N58 9 20 10 10.4 A 79 30

PLN 075003851 HN 990 N RATCHASIMA THA 102E05 14N58 9 20 10 10.4 A 79 30

MOD 121115708 HJ 990 NAKHON RATCHASIMA-2 THA 102E08 15N02 9 18 10 10.8 A 100 10

MOD 121115708 HN 990 NAKHON RATCHASIMA-2 THA 102E08 15N02 9 18 10 10.8 A 100 10

PLN 075010602 HJ 1602 CHIANG MAI THA 098E58 18N48 9 20 1 0.0 A 47 1

PLN 075010602 HN 1602 CHIANG MAI THA 098E58 18N48 9 20 1 0.0 A 47 1

MOD 121115771 HJ 999 CHIANG RAI-2 THA 099E48 19N54 9 18 8 9.4 A 75 3

MOD 121115771 HN 999 CHIANG RAI-2 THA 099E48 19N54 9 18 8 9.4 A 75 3 CHN

PLN 075003607 HJ 963 N RATCHASIMA THA 102E07 14N57 9 20 10 10.4 A 77 30

PLN 075003607 HN 963 N RATCHASIMA THA 102E07 14N57 9 20 10 10.4 A 77 30

MOD 121115733 HJ 1008 NAKHON RATCHASIMA-3 THA 102E05 14N57 9 18 10 10.4 A 72 10

MOD 121115733 HN 1008 NAKHON RATCHASIMA-3 THA 102E05 14N57 9 18 10 10.4 A 72 10 MLA

PLN 075004369 HJ 1053 N SITHAMMARAT THA 099E57 08N29 9 20 10 10.4 A 48 10

PLN 075004369 HN 1053 N SITHAMMARAT THA 099E57 08N29 9 20 10 10.4 A 48 10

MOD 121115736 HJ 1044 N SITHAMMARAT-4 THA 099E57 08N29 9 18 10 11.1 A 109 30

MOD 121115736 HN 1044 N SITHAMMARAT-4 THA 099E57 08N29 9 18 10 11.1 A 109 30 INS; MLA

PLN 075004458 HJ 1062 BANGKOK THA 100E34 13N45 9 20 20 13.4 A 72 30

PLN 075004458 HN 1062 BANGKOK THA 100E34 13N45 9 20 20 13.4 A 72 30

MOD 121115737 HJ 1053 BANGKOK-16 THA 100E33 13N53 9 18 10 10.2 A 52 30

MOD 121115737 HN 1053 BANGKOK-16 THA 100E33 13N53 9 18 10 10.2 A 52 30 CHN; MLA

PLN 075009990 HJ 1593 LAMPHUN THA 099E00 18N26 9 20 50 17.4 A 47 1

PLN 075009990 HN 1593 LAMPHUN THA 099E00 18N26 9 20 50 17.4 A 47 1

MOD 121115770 HJ 1053 LAMPANG-2 THA 099E31 18N17 9 18 50 17.2 A 60 3

MOD 121115770 HN 1053 LAMPANG-2 THA 099E31 18N17 9 18 50 17.2 A 60 3 BGD; CHN; IND; MLA

PLN 075006041 HJ 1287 S CHIANG RAI THA 099E48 19N54 9 20 10 10.4 A 58 1

PLN 075006041 HN 1287 S CHIANG RAI THA 099E48 19N54 9 20 10 10.4 A 58 1

MOD 121115748 HJ 1080 CHIANG RAI-3 THA 099E48 19N54 9 18 10 10.3 A 63 3

MOD 121115748 HN 1080 CHIANG RAI-3 THA 099E48 19N54 9 18 10 10.3 A 63 3

PLN 075004565 HJ 1080 S YALA THA 101E10 06N48 9 20 10 10.4 A 69 10

PLN 075004565 HN 1080 S YALA THA 101E10 06N48 9 20 10 10.4 A 69 10

MOD 121115739 HJ 1080 YALA-3 THA 101E16 06N32 9 18 10 10.4 A 69 30 MLA

MOD 121115739 HN 1080 YALA-3 THA 101E16 06N32 9 18 10 10.4 A 69 30

PLN 075004681 HJ 1098 SONGKHLA THA 100E30 07N00 9 20 10 10.4 A 66 10

PLN 075004681 HN 1098 SONGKHLA THA 100E30 07N00 9 20 10 10.4 A 66 10
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MOD 121115709 HJ 1098 SONGKHLA-3 THA 100E28 06N57 9 18 10 10.4 A 66 30 MLA

MOD 121115709 HN 1098 SONGKHLA-3 THA 100E28 06N57 9 18 10 10.4 A 66 30

PLN 075002455 HJ 810 S KHON KAEN THA 102E51 16N28 9 20 7 8.9 A 60 10

PLN 075002455 HN 810 S KHON KAEN THA 102E51 16N28 9 20 7 8.9 A 60 10

MOD 121115729 HJ 1107 KHON KAEN-5 THA 102E50 16N27 9 18 10 10.6 A 81 3

MOD 121115729 HN 1107 KHON KAEN-5 THA 102E50 16N27 9 18 10 10.6 A 81 3 MLA

PLN 075004836 HJ 1116 SAMUT SAKHON THA 100E20 13N40 9 20 20 13.4 A 67 30

PLN 075004836 HN 1116 SAMUT SAKHON THA 100E20 13N40 9 20 20 13.4 A 67 30

MOD 121115696 HJ 1107 SAMUT SAKHON-1 THA 100E19 13N40 9 18 20 14.3 A 110 30

MOD 121115696 HN 1107 SAMUT SAKHON-1 THA 100E19 13N40 9 18 20 14.3 A 110 30 MLA

PLN 075008274 HJ 1485 SURAT THANI THA 099E18 09N07 9 20 1 0.0 A 30 10

PLN 075008274 HN 1485 SURAT THANI THA 099E18 09N07 9 20 1 0.0 A 30 10

MOD 121115759 HJ 1116 PHITSANULOK-3 THA 100E17 16N48 9 18 8 10.7 A 120 30

MOD 121115759 HN 1116 PHITSANULOK-3 THA 100E17 16N48 9 18 8 10.7 A 120 30 CHN

PLN 075008279 HJ 1485 N RATCHASIMA THA 102E00 14N56 9 20 1 0.0 A 50 30

PLN 075008279 HN 1485 N RATCHASIMA THA 102E00 14N56 9 20 1 0.0 A 50 30

MOD 121115763 HJ 1134 NAKHON RATCHASIMA-4 THA 102E06 14N58 9 18 8 9.4 A 66 10

MOD 121115763 HN 1134 NAKHON RATCHASIMA-4 THA 102E06 14N58 9 18 8 9.4 A 66 10

PLN 075005061 HJ 1152 CHIANG MAI THA 098E57 18N42 9 20 20 13.4 A 65 1

PLN 075005061 HN 1152 CHIANG MAI THA 098E57 18N42 9 20 20 13.4 A 65 1

MOD 121115740 HJ 1152 CHIANG MAI-5 THA 098E58 18N49 9 18 20 13.4 A 65 3

MOD 121115740 HN 1152 CHIANG MAI-5 THA 098E58 18N49 9 18 20 13.4 A 65 3

PLN 075005062 HJ 1152 KHON KAEN THA 102E48 16N50 9 20 20 13.4 A 50 10

PLN 075005062 HN 1152 KHON KAEN THA 102E48 16N50 9 20 10 10.4 A 50 10

MOD 121115741 HJ 1152 KHON KAEN-6 THA 102E50 16N27 9 18 20 13.3 A 61 3

MOD 121115741 HN 1152 KHON KAEN-6 THA 102E50 16N27 9 18 10 10.3 A 61 3

PLN 075005206 HJ 1170 BANGKOK THA 100E35 13N48 9 20 20 13.4 A 65 30

PLN 075005206 HN 1170 BANGKOK THA 100E35 13N48 9 20 20 13.4 A 65 30

MOD 121115710 HJ 1179 BANGKOK-20 THA 100E35 13N48 9 18 20 13.5 A 68 30

MOD 121115710 HN 1179 BANGKOK-20 THA 100E35 13N48 9 18 20 13.5 A 68 30 INS

PLN 075007402 HJ 1449 NARATHIWAT THA 101E48 06N25 9 20 10 10.6 A 75 10

PLN 075007402 HN 1449 NARATHIWAT THA 101E48 06N25 9 20 10 10.6 A 75 10

MOD 121115758 HJ 1188 PHITSANULOK-5 THA 100E17 16N47 9 18 10 10.4 A 63 30

MOD 121115758 HN 1188 PHITSANULOK-5 THA 100E17 16N47 9 18 10 10.4 A 63 30 CHN; MLA

PLN 075001145 HJ 639 PRACHINBURI THA 101E22 14N02 9 20 50 17.6 A 156 10

PLN 075001145 HN 639 PRACHINBURI THA 101E22 14N02 9 20 50 17.6 A 156 10
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MOD 121115718 HJ 1188 SA KAEO-1 THA 102E09 13N47 9 18 50 19.5 A 156 3

MOD 121115718 HN 1188 SA KAEO-1 THA 102E09 13N47 9 18 50 19.5 A 156 3 AUS; CHN; MLA

PLN 075005304 HJ 1188 SAKON NAKHON THA 104E10 17N15 9 20 20 13.4 A 63 10

PLN 075005304 HN 1188 SAKON NAKHON THA 104E10 17N15 9 20 20 13.4 A 63 10

MOD 121115744 HJ 1188 SAKON NAKHON-2 THA 104E07 17N09 9 18 20 13.4 A 63 3

MOD 121115744 HN 1188 SAKON NAKHON-2 THA 104E07 17N09 9 18 20 13.4 A 63 3

PLN 075001573 HJ 702 LOPBURI THA 100E49 14N46 9 20 10 10.4 A 107 1

PLN 075001573 HN 702 LOPBURI THA 100E49 14N46 9 20 10 10.4 A 107 1

MOD 121115722 HJ 1197 LOP BURI-4 THA 100E38 14N48 9 18 10 11.3 A 100 10

MOD 121115722 HN 1197 LOP BURI-4 THA 100E38 14N48 9 18 10 11.3 A 100 10 CHN

PLN 075008276 HJ 1485 CHUMPHON THA 099E12 10N36 9 20 1 0.0 A 50 10

PLN 075008276 HN 1485 CHUMPHON THA 099E12 10N36 9 20 1 0.0 A 50 10

MOD 121115761 HJ 1206 P KHIRI KHAN-2 THA 099E54 12N23 9 18 8 10.9 A 120 30

MOD 121115761 HN 1206 P KHIRI KHAN-2 THA 099E54 12N23 9 18 8 10.9 A 120 30

PLN 075007137 HJ 1413 UBON THA 104E50 15N15 9 20 10 10.4 A 30 3

PLN 075007137 HN 1413 UBON THA 104E50 15N15 9 20 10 10.4 A 30 3

MOD 121115755 HJ 1215 UBON RATCHATHANI-4 THA 104E52 15N12 9 18 10 10.4 A 60 1

MOD 121115755 HN 1215 UBON RATCHATHANI-4 THA 104E52 15N12 9 18 10 10.4 A 60 1 CHN

ADD 121131683 HJ 1233 PALERMO I 013E21 38N09 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 40 1

ADD 121131683 HN 1233 PALERMO I 013E21 38N09 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 40 1

PLN 075005696 HJ 1233 UDON THANI THA 102E47 17N23 9 20 10 10.4 A 60 10

PLN 075005696 HN 1233 UDON THANI THA 102E47 17N23 9 20 10 10.4 A 60 10

MOD 121115746 HJ 1233 UDON THANI-5 THA 102E48 17N22 9 18 10 10.4 A 60 3

MOD 121115746 HN 1233 UDON THANI-5 THA 102E48 17N22 9 18 10 10.4 A 60 3

ADD 121131677 HJ 1242 POVEGLIANO I 012E11 45N46 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 50 1

ADD 121131677 HN 1242 POVEGLIANO I 012E11 45N46 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 50 1

PLN 075005628 HJ 1224 S SURAT THANI THA 099E10 09N09 9 20 10 10.4 A 55 10

PLN 075005628 HN 1224 S SURAT THANI THA 099E10 09N09 9 20 10 10.4 A 55 10

MOD 121115745 HJ 1242 PHETCHABUN-3 THA 101E15 16N48 9 18 10 12.0 A 120 10

MOD 121115745 HN 1242 PHETCHABUN-3 THA 101E15 16N48 9 18 10 12.0 A 120 10 CBG; CHN

PLN 075005992 HJ 1278 BANGKOK THA 100E30 14N45 9 20 20 13.4 A 60 30

PLN 075005992 HN 1278 BANGKOK THA 100E30 14N45 9 20 20 13.4 A 60 30

MOD 121115747 HJ 1269 BANGKOK-23 THA 100E31 13N47 9 18 20 15.1 A 120 30

MOD 121115747 HN 1269 BANGKOK-23 THA 100E31 13N47 9 18 20 15.1 A 120 30 IND; INS

PLN 075005922 HJ 1269 SONGKHLA THA 100E31 07N07 9 20 20 13.4 A 56 10

PLN 075005922 HN 1269 SONGKHLA THA 100E31 07N07 9 20 20 13.4 A 56 10
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MOD 121115697 HJ 1269 SONGKHLA-4 THA 100E34 07N06 9 18 20 14.6 A 104 30 MLA

MOD 121115697 HN 1269 SONGKHLA-4 THA 100E34 07N06 9 18 20 14.6 A 104 30 IND; INS

PLN 075003606 HJ 963 PHUKET THA 098E23 07N51 9 20 25 14.4 A 78 10

PLN 075003606 HN 963 PHUKET THA 098E23 07N51 9 20 25 14.4 A 78 10

MOD 121115732 HJ 1287 UTTARADIT-1 THA 100E08 17N39 9 18 25 15.5 A 100 30

MOD 121115732 HN 1287 UTTARADIT-1 THA 100E08 17N39 9 18 25 15.5 A 100 30 BGD; CHN; INS

PLN 075006225 HJ 1305 BANGKOK THA 100E31 13N47 9 20 10 10.4 A 50 30

PLN 075006225 HN 1305 BANGKOK THA 100E31 13N47 9 20 10 10.4 A 50 30

MOD 121115750 HJ 1305 SARABURI-3 THA 100E54 14N31 9 18 10 12.1 A 120 30

MOD 121115750 HN 1305 SARABURI-3 THA 100E54 14N31 9 18 10 12.1 A 120 30 CHN

PLN 075006311 HJ 1314 KHON KAEN THA 102E49 16N26 9 20 20 13.4 A 56 10

PLN 075006311 HN 1314 KHON KAEN THA 102E49 16N26 9 20 20 13.4 A 56 10

MOD 121115698 HJ 1314 KHON KAEN-7 THA 102E48 16N26 9 18 20 14.8 A 108 3

MOD 121115698 HN 1314 KHON KAEN-7 THA 102E48 16N26 9 18 20 14.8 A 108 3 MLA

PLN 075006598 HJ 1350 S LAMPANG THA 099E31 18N17 9 20 10 10.4 A 53 1

PLN 075006598 HN 1350 S LAMPANG THA 099E31 18N17 9 20 10 10.4 A 53 1

MOD 121115751 HJ 1350 LAMPANG-4 THA 099E31 18N17 9 18 10 10.5 A 63 3

MOD 121115751 HN 1350 LAMPANG-4 THA 099E31 18N17 9 18 10 10.5 A 63 3

PLN 075006600 HJ 1350 S TRANG THA 099E52 07N40 9 20 10 10.4 A 56 10

PLN 075006600 HN 1350 S TRANG THA 099E52 07N40 9 20 10 10.4 A 56 10

MOD 121115753 HJ 1350 TRANG-2 THA 099E37 07N31 9 18 10 10.4 A 56 30

MOD 121115753 HN 1350 TRANG-2 THA 099E37 07N31 9 18 10 10.4 A 56 30

PLN 075008277 HJ 1485 KHON KAEN THA 102E49 16N27 9 20 1 0.0 A 50 10

PLN 075008277 HN 1485 KHON KAEN THA 102E49 16N27 9 20 1 0.0 A 50 10

MOD 121115762 HJ 1359 SAKON NAKHON-3 THA 104E06 17N11 9 18 8 9.4 A 55 3

MOD 121115762 HN 1359 SAKON NAKHON-3 THA 104E06 17N11 9 18 8 9.4 A 55 3 CHN

ADD 121131679 HJ 1377 GORIZIA I 013E35 45N56 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 40 1 HRV

ADD 121131679 HN 1377 GORIZIA I 013E35 45N56 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 40 1

PLN 075005063 HJ 1152 SONGKHLA THA 100E27 07N02 9 20 1 0.4 A 65 10

PLN 075005063 HN 1152 SONGKHLA THA 100E27 07N02 9 20 1 0.4 A 65 10

MOD 121115700 HJ 1404 SONGKHLA-5 THA 100E34 07N08 9 18 50 18.2 A 86 30

MOD 121115700 HN 1404 SONGKHLA-5 THA 100E34 07N08 9 18 50 18.2 A 86 30 AUS; IND; INS; MLA

PLN 075008275 HJ 1485 BANGKOK THA 100E31 13N48 9 20 1 0.0 A 50 30

PLN 075008275 HN 1485 BANGKOK THA 100E31 13N48 9 20 1 0.0 A 50 30

MOD 121115760 HJ 1404 SUPHAN BURI-1 THA 100E02 14N27 9 18 8 10.7 A 96 30

MOD 121115760 HN 1404 SUPHAN BURI-1 THA 100E02 14N27 9 18 8 10.7 A 96 30 IND
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PLN 075005148 HJ 1161 NAKHON PHANOM THA 104E42 17N15 9 20 10 10.4 A 64 10

PLN 075005148 HN 1161 NAKHON PHANOM THA 104E42 17N15 9 20 10 10.4 A 64 10

MOD 121115742 HJ 1440 NAKHON PHANOM-2 THA 104E34 17N20 9 18 10 10.7 A 64 3

MOD 121115742 HN 1440 NAKHON PHANOM-2 THA 104E34 17N20 9 18 10 10.7 A 64 3 CHN; MLA

PLN 075007319 HJ 1440 BANGKOK THA 100E33 13N43 9 20 10 10.4 A 52 30

PLN 075007319 HN 1440 BANGKOK THA 100E33 13N43 9 20 10 10.4 A 52 30

MOD 121115756 HJ 1440 SAMUT SAKHON-2 THA 100E17 13N39 9 18 10 10.4 A 54 30

MOD 121115756 HN 1440 SAMUT SAKHON-2 THA 100E17 13N39 9 18 10 10.4 A 54 30

PLN 088000177 HJ 1449 CHUMPHON THA 099E10 10N30 9 20 5 7.0 A 51 10

PLN 088000177 HN 1449 CHUMPHON THA 099E10 10N30 9 20 5 7.0 A 51 10

MOD 121115772 HJ 1449 CHUMPHON-3 THA 099E06 10N30 9 18 8 9.4 A 51 30

MOD 121115772 HN 1449 CHUMPHON-3 THA 099E06 10N30 9 18 8 9.4 A 51 30

PLN 075008280 HJ 1485 PHITSANULOK THA 100E22 16N49 9 20 1 0.0 A 50 30

PLN 075008280 HN 1485 PHITSANULOK THA 100E22 16N49 9 20 1 0.0 A 50 30

MOD 121115764 HJ 1449 PHICHIT-1 THA 100E08 16N29 9 18 8 9.5 A 54 30

MOD 121115764 HN 1449 PHICHIT-1 THA 100E08 16N29 9 18 8 9.5 A 54 30

ADD 121131684 HJ 1467 LENTINI I 015E01 37N21 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 40 1

ADD 121131684 HN 1467 LENTINI I 015E01 37N21 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 40 1

PLN 075007522 HJ 1467 BANGKOK THA 100E43 14N04 9 20 100 23.0 270 B 30

PLN 075007522 HN 1467 BANGKOK THA 100E43 14N04 9 20 100 23.0 270 B 30

MOD 121115701 HJ 1467 PATHUM THANI-7 THA 100E42 14N04 9 18 100 22.3 A 113 10

MOD 121115701 HN 1467 PATHUM THANI-7 THA 100E42 14N04 9 18 100 22.3 A 113 10 CHN; INS

ADD 121131680 HJ 1503 TRIESTE MUGGIA I 013E44 45N36 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 40 1 MNE

ADD 121131680 HN 1503 TRIESTE MUGGIA I 013E44 45N36 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 40 1

PLN 075008686 HJ 1512 CHIANG RAI THA 099E55 19N05 9 20 10 10.4 A 50 1

PLN 075008686 HN 1512 CHIANG RAI THA 099E55 19N05 9 20 10 10.4 A 50 1

MOD 121115766 HJ 1512 PHAYAO-1 THA 099E52 19N11 9 18 10 10.5 A 54 3

MOD 121115766 HN 1512 PHAYAO-1 THA 099E52 19N11 9 18 10 10.5 A 54 3

ADD 121131681 HJ 1521 TARVISIO I 013E35 46N30 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 30 1

ADD 121131681 HN 1521 TARVISIO I 013E35 46N30 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 30 1

PLN 075005149 HJ 1161 RAYONG THA 101E14 12N40 9 20 10 10.4 A 65 10

PLN 075005149 HN 1161 RAYONG THA 101E14 12N40 9 20 10 10.4 A 65 10

MOD 121115743 HJ 1530 CHANTHABURI-5 THA 102E03 12N34 9 18 10 10.8 A 65 3

MOD 121115743 HN 1530 CHANTHABURI-5 THA 102E03 12N34 9 18 10 10.8 A 65 3 INS; MLA

ADD 121131682 HJ 1539 MURIS-RAGOGNA I 012E59 46N11 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 30 1

ADD 121131682 HN 1539 MURIS-RAGOGNA I 012E59 46N11 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 30 1 D
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PLN 075007320 HJ 1440 SAMUT SAKHON THA 100E18 13N40 9 20 10 10.4 A 52 30

PLN 075007320 HN 1440 SAMUT SAKHON THA 100E18 13N40 9 20 10 10.4 A 52 30

MOD 121115757 HJ 1539 KANCHANABURI-3 THA 099E28 14N04 9 18 10 12.0 A 97 30

MOD 121115757 HN 1539 KANCHANABURI-3 THA 099E28 14N04 9 18 10 12.0 A 97 30 CBG

PLN 075009018 HJ 1557 PHETCHABUN THA 101E14 16N48 9 20 10 10.4 A 48 1

PLN 075009018 HN 1557 PHETCHABUN THA 101E14 16N48 9 20 10 10.4 A 48 1

MOD 121115768 HJ 1557 PHETCHABUN-4 THA 101E12 16N45 9 18 10 10.4 A 48 10

MOD 121115768 HN 1557 PHETCHABUN-4 THA 101E12 16N45 9 18 10 10.4 A 48 10

ADD 121131678 HJ 1593 SALERNO SERRE I 015E10 40N34 0 9 0.1 -10.0 A 30 1

ADD 121131678 HN 1593 SALERNO SERRE I 015E10 40N34 0 9 0.1 -10.0 A 30 1
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PLN 075004564 HJ 1080 S NAKHON SAWAN THA 100E08 15N40 9 20 10 10.4 A 69 30

PLN 075004564 HN 1080 S NAKHON SAWAN THA 100E08 15N40 9 20 10 10.4 A 69 30

MOD 121115738 HJ 1080 NAKHON SAWAN-3 THA 100E07 15N40 9 18 10 10.4 A 72 30

MOD 121115738 HN 1080 NAKHON SAWAN-3 THA 100E07 15N40 9 18 10 10.4 A 72 30

ADD 121069428 HJ 1170 Tizi Ouzou ALG 004E13 36N37 0 9 251.2 24.0 A 64 1 A/194

ADD 121069428 HN 1170 Tizi Ouzou ALG 004E13 36N37 0 9 9.6 9.8 A 64 1 A/194

PLN 075006887 HJ 1377 PHITSANULOK THA 100E16 16N50 9 20 10 10.4 A 54 30

PLN 075006887 HN 1377 PHITSANULOK THA 100E16 16N50 9 20 10 10.4 A 54 30

MOD 121115754 HJ 1377 PHITSANULOK-6 THA 100E15 16N50 9 18 10 10.4 A 54 30

MOD 121115754 HN 1377 PHITSANULOK-6 THA 100E15 16N50 9 18 10 10.4 A 54 30

PLN 075007193 HJ 1422 PHITSANULOK THA 100E15 16N48 9 20 10 10.4 A 45 30

PLN 075007193 HN 1422 PHITSANULOK THA 100E15 16N48 9 20 10 10.4 A 45 30

MOD 121115711 HJ 1422 PHITSANULOK-7 THA 100E15 16N48 9 18 10 10.4 A 50 30

MOD 121115711 HN 1422 PHITSANULOK-7 THA 100E15 16N48 9 18 10 10.4 A 50 30
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Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

1377 I GORIZIA 121131679 HJ HRV 1377 KUMROVEC 075006898 280 1.51

1503 I TRIESTE MUGGIA 121131680 HJ MNE 1503 ULCINJ 075008642 300 0.54

1539 I MURIS-RAGOGNA 121131682 HN D 1539 MAINFLINGEN 075008838 140 0.84
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Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

585 THA PHRAE-1 121115719 HN CHN 585 LANZHOU 075000641 140 0.51

THA PHRAE-1 121115719 HN VTN 585 NHATRANG 075000678 280 2.04

594 THA BANGKOK-3 121115715 HN MLA 594 KAJANG 075000710 320 3.44

THA BANGKOK-3 121115715 HJ VTN 594 VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 240 1.02

612 THA CHIANG MAI-1 121115695 HN CHN 612 BARKAM 075000829 200 0.72

THA CHIANG MAI-1 121115695 HN IND 612 AIJAL 075000836 100 2.14

THA CHIANG MAI-1 121115695 HN MLA 612 KANGAR 075000845 260 0.60

THA CHIANG MAI-1 121115695 HN VTN 612 SAIGON 075000867 0 0.70

621 THA KHON KAEN-2 121115699 HN IND 621 PATNA 075000893 120 1.26

THA KHON KAEN-2 121115699 HN MLA 621 SEGAMAT 075000903 260 3.41

639 THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 DONGCHUAN 075001060 220 0.56

THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 LIJIANG 075001071 140 0.50

THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 LINCANG 075001072 180 1.07

THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 LUCHUN 075001074 240 0.72

THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 LUCHUN XIAN 075001082 240 0.73

THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 LUXI 075001076 100 0.88

THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 XIAGUAN 075001094 180 0.77

666 THA SURIN-1 121115752 HN MLA 666 PENANG 075001308 0 1.61

THA TAK-1 121115720 HN MLA 666 PENANG 075001308 280 0.86

684 THA N SITHAMMARAT-2 121115769 HN CHN 684 HAIKOU 075001403 200 1.87

THA N SITHAMMARAT-2 121115769 HJ IND 684 PT BLAIR 075001423 120 12.23

THA N SITHAMMARAT-2 121115769 HN IND 684 PT BLAIR 075001423 80 4.86

THA N SITHAMMARAT-2 121115769 HN INS 684 Depok-1 120234554 0 1.06

THA UDON THANI-1 121115767 HN CHN 684 HAIKOU 075001403 280 2.75

THA UDON THANI-1 121115767 HN IND 684 PT BLAIR 075001423 80 0.53

738 THA SONGKHLA-2 121115725 HJ CBG 738 PHNOM PENH 075001834 200 1.27

THA SONGKHLA-2 121115725 HJ IND 738 PT BLAIR 075001865 140 2.88

THA SONGKHLA-2 121115725 HN INS 738 Tangerang-1 120234558 280 0.68

747 THA BANGKOK-7 121115724 HN CHN 747 JINGDONG 075001904 200 2.02

THA BANGKOK-7 121115724 HN CHN 747 KUNMING 075001905 200 1.32

THA BANGKOK-7 121115724 HN CHN 747 TENGCHONG 075001906 140 1.40

THA BANGKOK-7 121115724 HN CHN 747 ZHONGDIAN 075001907 140 0.61

THA BANGKOK-7 121115724 HN INS 747 BENGKULU-1 075001919 20 0.57

THA UDON THANI-2 121115734 HN CHN 747 JINGDONG 075001904 160 7.30
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THA UDON THANI-2 121115734 HN CHN 747 KUNMING 075001905 180 6.72

THA UDON THANI-2 121115734 HN CHN 747 TENGCHONG 075001906 120 4.62

THA UDON THANI-2 121115734 HN CHN 747 ZHONGDIAN 075001907 140 2.86

THA UDON THANI-2 121115734 HN INS 747 BENGKULU-1 075001919 20 0.65

774 THA RAYONG-1 121115730 HN MLA 774 SELAMA 075002207 0 7.60

783 THA KAMPHAENG PHET-1 121115773 HN CHN 783 COMA 075002238 160 0.55

THA KAMPHAENG PHET-1 121115773 HN CHN 783 MEDO 075002241 180 0.52

THA KAMPHAENG PHET-1 121115773 HN VTN 783 CANTHO 075002284 0 0.68

THA RANONG-1 121115704 HJ VTN 783 CANTHO 075002284 260 2.50

792 THA BANGKOK-8 121115693 HN SNG 792 SINGAPORE 1 075002332 280 0.52

828 THA N SITHAMMARAT-3 121115749 HJ MLA 837 KOTA BAHRU 075002604 340 2.74

THA N SITHAMMARAT-3 121115749 HN SNG 828 SINGAPORE 1 075002568 240 2.11

THA N SITHAMMARAT-3 121115749 HJ VTN 828 Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 300 0.77

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HJ CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 260 2.05

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 300 2.50

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN CHN 828 HUAIJI 075002526 240 0.63

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN CHN 828 MAOMING 075002528 240 1.34

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN IND 828 SILCHAR 075002548 160 4.73

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN SNG 828 SINGAPORE 1 075002568 320 1.00

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HJ VTN 828 Son La 828 kHz 114137882 240 9.76

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN VTN 828 Son La 828 kHz 114137882 240 2.44

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN VTN 828 Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 280 0.50

855 THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 BIJIANG 075002694 140 2.06

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 BINCHUAN 075002695 160 2.56

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 CHANGNING 075002697 140 3.11

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 GEJIU 075002708 200 4.27

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 JIANHE 075002716 200 0.59

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 JINGHONG 075002719 160 5.76

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 LINGSHAN 075002726 220 1.36

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 LIUZHOU 075002728 220 1.04

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 LONGLIN 075002730 200 2.32

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 MEITAN 075002734 160 0.56

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 NAYONG 075002739 200 1.11

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 PINGGUO 075002741 240 1.96
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THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 PINGNAN 075002742 240 0.88

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 QUJING 075002746 180 2.24

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 ZHAOTONG 075002775 220 1.24

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 ZHENFENG 075002776 280 1.82

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN INS 855 MEDAN 075002809 340 4.99

909 THA LOEI-1 121115703 HN CHN 909 XICHANG 116182057 180 0.62

936 THA PATTANI-1 121115731 HN INS 936 Sukabumi-1 120234572 0 1.10

THA PATTANI-1 121115731 HJ MLA 945 TRONOH 075003461 0 1.10

945 THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 ANHUA 075003385 280 3.27

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 CHANGSHA SHI 075003390 240 2.34

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 CHUXIONG 075003392 120 7.24

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 JINGDONG 075003403 120 7.13

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 JINGSHAN 075003404 220 1.07

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 KUNMING 075003406 140 8.17

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 LANZHOU 075003407 140 0.83

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 LEIYANG 075003408 260 3.01

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 LINTAN 075003410 160 1.10

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 NINGYUAN 075003414 240 3.34

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 PUER 075003416 120 8.05

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 QIANYANG 075003417 240 4.13

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 TENGCHONG 075003423 100 4.44

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 TIANSHUI SHI 075003424 160 1.20

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 TONGLING 075003425 180 0.56

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 WEIXI 075003427 120 3.67

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 WENSHAN 075003428 160 9.73

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 WUFENG 075003429 220 2.32

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 XIANNING 075003430 240 1.07

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 YONGSHUN 075003434 220 3.53

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 YUNLONG 075003435 120 4.71

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 ZHONGDIAN 075003436 120 3.50

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN MLA 945 JOHORE BAHRU 075003460 40 3.23

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN MLA 945 TRONOH 075003461 20 4.70

963 THA BANGKOK-13 121115728 HN BGD 963 SYLHET 075003546 120 1.06

THA BANGKOK-13 121115728 HN MLA 963 KUALATRENGGANU 075003585 40 2.12
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Annex to notifying administration THA
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

999 THA CHIANG RAI-2 121115771 HN CHN 999 GUIYANG 075003866 240 0.95

1008 THA NAKHON RATCHASIMA-3 121115733 HN MLA 1008 MALACCA 075003949 20 0.94

1044 THA N SITHAMMARAT-4 121115736 HN INS 1044 SIBOLGA 075004283 20 8.28

THA N SITHAMMARAT-4 121115736 HN MLA 1044 SIMANGGANG 075004286 240 0.55

1053 THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 DONGCHUAN 075004320 140 1.10

THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 LIJIANG 075004321 120 0.76

THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 LINCANG 075004322 100 1.22

THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 LUCHUN 075004323 100 1.53

THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 LUXI 075004324 120 0.95

THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 WENSHAN XIAN 075004325 200 1.56

THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 XIAGUAN 075004326 120 1.03

THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN MLA 1053 MERSING 075004353 80 0.71

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN BGD 1053 RANGPUR 075004317 140 1.21

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 DONGCHUAN 075004320 200 7.79

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 LIJIANG 075004321 140 7.29

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 LINCANG 075004322 200 9.98

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 LUCHUN 075004323 280 9.35

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 LUXI 075004324 140 9.08

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 WENSHAN XIAN 075004325 280 8.31

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 XIAGUAN 075004326 180 8.84

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN IND 1053 TUTICORIN 075004345 140 0.56

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN MLA 1053 MERSING 075004353 80 0.93

1080 THA YALA-3 121115739 HJ MLA 1089 GRIK 075004618 0 9.10

1098 THA SONGKHLA-3 121115709 HJ MLA 1089 GRIK 075004618 340 2.64

1107 THA KHON KAEN-5 121115729 HN MLA 1107 TEMERLOH 075004752 60 0.88

THA SAMUT SAKHON-1 121115696 HN MLA 1107 TEMERLOH 075004752 0 3.13

1116 THA PHITSANULOK-3 121115759 HN CHN 1116 DUKOU 075004779 240 0.73

1179 THA BANGKOK-20 121115710 HN INS 1179 PADANG-1 075005236 340 2.65

1188 THA PHITSANULOK-5 121115758 HN CHN 1188 KUNMING 075005265 260 1.04

THA PHITSANULOK-5 121115758 HN MLA 1188 KANGAR 075005292 0 0.83

THA SA KAEO-1 121115718 HN AUS 1188 EXMOUTH WA 075005261 180 0.88

THA SA KAEO-1 121115718 HN CHN 1188 KUNMING 075005265 220 2.69

THA SA KAEO-1 121115718 HN MLA 1188 KANGAR 075005292 20 6.17

1197 THA LOP BURI-4 121115722 HN CHN 1197 CHUXIONG 075005319 140 1.48
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Annex to notifying administration THA
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

THA LOP BURI-4 121115722 HN CHN 1197 PUER 075005320 60 1.40

THA LOP BURI-4 121115722 HN CHN 1197 WENSHAN 075005322 20 1.70

THA LOP BURI-4 121115722 HN CHN 1197 YUNLONG 075005323 80 0.60

1215 THA UBON RATCHATHANI-4 121115755 HN CHN 1215 DINGNAN 075005455 260 0.60

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-4 121115755 HN CHN 1215 HUIZHOU 075005464 240 0.80

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-4 121115755 HN CHN 1215 YINGDE 075005504 240 0.97

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-4 121115755 HN CHN 1215 ZHANJIANG 075005508 220 3.45

1242 THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CBG 1242 PHNOM PENH 075005710 180 1.20

THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 BIJIANG 075005713 120 2.32

THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 BINCHUAN 075005714 140 3.06

THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 CHANGNING 075005715 180 3.46

THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 GEJIU 075005716 260 3.36

THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 JINGHONG 075005717 220 4.79

THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 QUJING 075005718 240 2.85

THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 ZHAOTONG 075005719 180 2.14

1269 THA BANGKOK-23 121115747 HN IND 1269 AGARTALA 075005903 140 2.64

THA BANGKOK-23 121115747 HN INS 1269 PONTIANAK 075005909 280 0.92

THA SONGKHLA-4 121115697 HN IND 1269 AGARTALA 075005903 300 0.62

THA SONGKHLA-4 121115697 HN INS 1269 PONTIANAK 075005909 240 0.56

THA SONGKHLA-4 121115697 HJ MLA 1260 KUALA DUNGUN 075005865 40 0.53

1287 THA UTTARADIT-1 121115732 HN BGD 1287 BARISAL 075006007 100 1.52

THA UTTARADIT-1 121115732 HN CHN 1287 HAIYUAN 075006010 240 0.65

THA UTTARADIT-1 121115732 HN INS 1287 PALEMBANG 075006021 0 0.57

1305 THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 BEIHAI 075006107 280 0.84

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 BOSE 075006109 280 0.88

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 DONGCHUAN 075006118 180 1.48

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 DUKOU 075006119 180 1.32

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 GUIYANG 075006125 200 0.50

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 HECHI 075006128 200 0.70

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 HEKOU 075006129 220 1.95

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 LIJIANG 075006138 140 1.13

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 LINCANG 075006139 40 1.82

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 LUCHUN 075006142 140 2.06

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 LUXI 075006143 100 1.11
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Annex to notifying administration THA
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 NANNING 075006146 140 0.79

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 PINGLE 075006149 180 0.56

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 QIUBEI 075006153 200 1.67

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 WEINING 075006168 220 1.13

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 XIAGUAN 075006171 100 1.50

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 XINGYI 075006175 180 1.47

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 YOUYANG 075006184 40 0.50

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 YULIN 2 075006185 140 0.73

1314 THA KHON KAEN-7 121115698 HN MLA 1314 MERSING 075006293 0 0.88

1359 THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 ANSHUN SHI 075006615 180 3.85

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 BIJIE 075006619 180 3.34

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 BINCHUAN 075006620 100 3.04

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 CHANGNING 075006623 60 2.80

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 CHANGTING 075006624 240 0.92

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 CHENGKOU 075006625 240 0.57

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 DEJIANG 075006627 220 2.14

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 FENGJIE 075006628 260 0.75

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 GARZE 075006630 180 1.13

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 GEJIU 075006631 120 5.47

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 GUI XIAN 075006633 240 4.29

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 JINGHONG 075006644 60 3.08

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 KANGDING 075006646 180 2.05

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 LESHAN 075006650 200 2.31

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 LUODIAN 075006652 180 4.28

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 LUSHUI XIAN 075006618 60 2.49

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 LUZHOU 075006654 200 2.49

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 MAQEN 075006655 160 0.50

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 MIAN XIAN 075006657 180 0.54

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 NANCHONG SHI 075006658 200 1.34

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 PINGXIANG 2 075006663 320 6.82

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 QINGLONG 075006665 200 4.48

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 QINZHOU 075006666 220 5.64

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 QUJING 075006668 160 4.82

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 RONGJIANG 075006669 220 3.37
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Annex to notifying administration THA
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 SERXU 075006670 160 0.71

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 SHIBING 075006673 220 2.53

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 WAYUAN XIAN 110014935 60 2.72

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 XIANGCHENG 075006682 120 2.11

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 YINGJIANG XIAN 110014928 80 2.30

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 ZHAOJUE 075006686 160 3.03

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 ZHAOTONG 075006687 160 3.30

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 ZHENKANG XIAN 110014936 0 2.52

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 ZIGONG 075006691 200 2.20

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 ZUNYI SHI 075006693 180 2.69

1404 THA SONGKHLA-5 121115700 HN AUS 1404 Busselton 107013047 220 1.49

THA SONGKHLA-5 121115700 HN AUS 1404 COCOS ISLANDS 075007020 280 1.79

THA SONGKHLA-5 121115700 HN IND 1404 TEZPUR 075007040 200 0.85

THA SONGKHLA-5 121115700 HN INS 1404 DJAKARTA 075007042 0 2.55

THA SONGKHLA-5 121115700 HN MLA 1395 KUANTAN 075006988 260 1.06

THA SUPHAN BURI-1 121115760 HN IND 1404 TEZPUR 075007040 180 0.78

1440 THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 HE XIAN 075007274 220 1.65

THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 LINGSHAN 075007275 240 4.00

THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 LIUZHOU 075007276 200 3.06

THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 LONGLIN 075007277 180 3.98

THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 PINGGUO 075007278 200 4.65

THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 PINGNAN 075007279 220 2.78

THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 QUANZHOU 2 075007280 220 1.24

THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN MLA 1440 TEMERLOH 075007305 80 0.52

1467 THA PATHUM THANI-7 121115701 HN CHN 1467 CHENGDU 075007484 220 1.80

THA PATHUM THANI-7 121115701 HN INS 1467 Tanjungpinang-2 075007500 340 10.06

1530 THA CHANTHABURI-5 121115743 HN INS 1530 PADANG 075008788 320 3.39

THA CHANTHABURI-5 121115743 HN MLA 1530 BINTULU 075008799 260 1.80

1539 THA KANCHANABURI-3 121115757 HN CBG 1539 PHNOM PENH 075008831 220 0.69
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Annex to affected administration AUS
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

1188 THA SA KAEO-1 121115718 HN AUS 1188 EXMOUTH WA 075005261 180 0.88

1404 THA SONGKHLA-5 121115700 HN AUS 1404 Busselton 107013047 220 1.49

THA SONGKHLA-5 121115700 HN AUS 1404 COCOS ISLANDS 075007020 280 1.79
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Annex to affected administration BGD
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

963 THA BANGKOK-13 121115728 HN BGD 963 SYLHET 075003546 120 1.06

1053 THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN BGD 1053 RANGPUR 075004317 140 1.21

1287 THA UTTARADIT-1 121115732 HN BGD 1287 BARISAL 075006007 100 1.52
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Annex to affected administration CBG
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

738 THA SONGKHLA-2 121115725 HJ CBG 738 PHNOM PENH 075001834 200 1.27

1242 THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CBG 1242 PHNOM PENH 075005710 180 1.20

1539 THA KANCHANABURI-3 121115757 HN CBG 1539 PHNOM PENH 075008831 220 0.69
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Annex to affected administration CHN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

585 THA PHRAE-1 121115719 HN CHN 585 LANZHOU 075000641 140 0.51

612 THA CHIANG MAI-1 121115695 HN CHN 612 BARKAM 075000829 200 0.72

639 THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 DONGCHUAN 075001060 220 0.56

THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 LIJIANG 075001071 140 0.50

THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 LINCANG 075001072 180 1.07

THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 LUCHUN 075001074 240 0.72

THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 LUCHUN XIAN 075001082 240 0.73

THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 LUXI 075001076 100 0.88

THA LAMPHUN-1 121115702 HN CHN 639 XIAGUAN 075001094 180 0.77

684 THA N SITHAMMARAT-2 121115769 HN CHN 684 HAIKOU 075001403 200 1.87

THA UDON THANI-1 121115767 HN CHN 684 HAIKOU 075001403 280 2.75

747 THA BANGKOK-7 121115724 HN CHN 747 JINGDONG 075001904 200 2.02

THA BANGKOK-7 121115724 HN CHN 747 KUNMING 075001905 200 1.32

THA BANGKOK-7 121115724 HN CHN 747 TENGCHONG 075001906 140 1.40

THA BANGKOK-7 121115724 HN CHN 747 ZHONGDIAN 075001907 140 0.61

THA UDON THANI-2 121115734 HN CHN 747 JINGDONG 075001904 160 7.30

THA UDON THANI-2 121115734 HN CHN 747 KUNMING 075001905 180 6.72

THA UDON THANI-2 121115734 HN CHN 747 TENGCHONG 075001906 120 4.62

THA UDON THANI-2 121115734 HN CHN 747 ZHONGDIAN 075001907 140 2.86

783 THA KAMPHAENG PHET-1 121115773 HN CHN 783 COMA 075002238 160 0.55

THA KAMPHAENG PHET-1 121115773 HN CHN 783 MEDO 075002241 180 0.52

828 THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HJ CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 260 2.05

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 300 2.50

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN CHN 828 HUAIJI 075002526 240 0.63

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN CHN 828 MAOMING 075002528 240 1.34

855 THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 BIJIANG 075002694 140 2.06

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 BINCHUAN 075002695 160 2.56

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 CHANGNING 075002697 140 3.11

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 GEJIU 075002708 200 4.27

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 JIANHE 075002716 200 0.59

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 JINGHONG 075002719 160 5.76

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 LINGSHAN 075002726 220 1.36

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 LIUZHOU 075002728 220 1.04

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 LONGLIN 075002730 200 2.32
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Annex to affected administration CHN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 MEITAN 075002734 160 0.56

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 NAYONG 075002739 200 1.11

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 PINGGUO 075002741 240 1.96

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 PINGNAN 075002742 240 0.88

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 QUJING 075002746 180 2.24

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 ZHAOTONG 075002775 220 1.24

THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN CHN 855 ZHENFENG 075002776 280 1.82

909 THA LOEI-1 121115703 HN CHN 909 XICHANG 116182057 180 0.62

945 THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 ANHUA 075003385 280 3.27

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 CHANGSHA SHI 075003390 240 2.34

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 CHUXIONG 075003392 120 7.24

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 JINGDONG 075003403 120 7.13

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 JINGSHAN 075003404 220 1.07

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 KUNMING 075003406 140 8.17

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 LANZHOU 075003407 140 0.83

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 LEIYANG 075003408 260 3.01

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 LINTAN 075003410 160 1.10

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 NINGYUAN 075003414 240 3.34

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 PUER 075003416 120 8.05

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 QIANYANG 075003417 240 4.13

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 TENGCHONG 075003423 100 4.44

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 TIANSHUI SHI 075003424 160 1.20

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 TONGLING 075003425 180 0.56

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 WEIXI 075003427 120 3.67

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 WENSHAN 075003428 160 9.73

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 WUFENG 075003429 220 2.32

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 XIANNING 075003430 240 1.07

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 YONGSHUN 075003434 220 3.53

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 YUNLONG 075003435 120 4.71

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN CHN 945 ZHONGDIAN 075003436 120 3.50

999 THA CHIANG RAI-2 121115771 HN CHN 999 GUIYANG 075003866 240 0.95

1053 THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 DONGCHUAN 075004320 140 1.10

THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 LIJIANG 075004321 120 0.76

THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 LINCANG 075004322 100 1.22
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Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 LUCHUN 075004323 100 1.53

THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 LUXI 075004324 120 0.95

THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 WENSHAN XIAN 075004325 200 1.56

THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN CHN 1053 XIAGUAN 075004326 120 1.03

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 DONGCHUAN 075004320 200 7.79

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 LIJIANG 075004321 140 7.29

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 LINCANG 075004322 200 9.98

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 LUCHUN 075004323 280 9.35

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 LUXI 075004324 140 9.08

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 WENSHAN XIAN 075004325 280 8.31

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN CHN 1053 XIAGUAN 075004326 180 8.84

1116 THA PHITSANULOK-3 121115759 HN CHN 1116 DUKOU 075004779 240 0.73

1188 THA PHITSANULOK-5 121115758 HN CHN 1188 KUNMING 075005265 260 1.04

THA SA KAEO-1 121115718 HN CHN 1188 KUNMING 075005265 220 2.69

1197 THA LOP BURI-4 121115722 HN CHN 1197 CHUXIONG 075005319 140 1.48

THA LOP BURI-4 121115722 HN CHN 1197 PUER 075005320 60 1.40

THA LOP BURI-4 121115722 HN CHN 1197 WENSHAN 075005322 20 1.70

THA LOP BURI-4 121115722 HN CHN 1197 YUNLONG 075005323 80 0.60

1215 THA UBON RATCHATHANI-4 121115755 HN CHN 1215 DINGNAN 075005455 260 0.60

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-4 121115755 HN CHN 1215 HUIZHOU 075005464 240 0.80

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-4 121115755 HN CHN 1215 YINGDE 075005504 240 0.97

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-4 121115755 HN CHN 1215 ZHANJIANG 075005508 220 3.45

1242 THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 BIJIANG 075005713 120 2.32

THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 BINCHUAN 075005714 140 3.06

THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 CHANGNING 075005715 180 3.46

THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 GEJIU 075005716 260 3.36

THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 JINGHONG 075005717 220 4.79

THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 QUJING 075005718 240 2.85

THA PHETCHABUN-3 121115745 HN CHN 1242 ZHAOTONG 075005719 180 2.14

1287 THA UTTARADIT-1 121115732 HN CHN 1287 HAIYUAN 075006010 240 0.65

1305 THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 BEIHAI 075006107 280 0.84

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 BOSE 075006109 280 0.88

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 DONGCHUAN 075006118 180 1.48

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 DUKOU 075006119 180 1.32
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Annex to affected administration CHN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 GUIYANG 075006125 200 0.50

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 HECHI 075006128 200 0.70

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 HEKOU 075006129 220 1.95

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 LIJIANG 075006138 140 1.13

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 LINCANG 075006139 40 1.82

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 LUCHUN 075006142 140 2.06

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 LUXI 075006143 100 1.11

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 NANNING 075006146 140 0.79

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 PINGLE 075006149 180 0.56

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 QIUBEI 075006153 200 1.67

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 WEINING 075006168 220 1.13

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 XIAGUAN 075006171 100 1.50

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 XINGYI 075006175 180 1.47

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 YOUYANG 075006184 40 0.50

THA SARABURI-3 121115750 HN CHN 1305 YULIN 2 075006185 140 0.73

1359 THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 ANSHUN SHI 075006615 180 3.85

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 BIJIE 075006619 180 3.34

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 BINCHUAN 075006620 100 3.04

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 CHANGNING 075006623 60 2.80

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 CHANGTING 075006624 240 0.92

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 CHENGKOU 075006625 240 0.57

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 DEJIANG 075006627 220 2.14

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 FENGJIE 075006628 260 0.75

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 GARZE 075006630 180 1.13

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 GEJIU 075006631 120 5.47

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 GUI XIAN 075006633 240 4.29

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 JINGHONG 075006644 60 3.08

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 KANGDING 075006646 180 2.05

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 LESHAN 075006650 200 2.31

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 LUODIAN 075006652 180 4.28

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 LUSHUI XIAN 075006618 60 2.49

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 LUZHOU 075006654 200 2.49

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 MAQEN 075006655 160 0.50

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 MIAN XIAN 075006657 180 0.54
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Annex to affected administration CHN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 NANCHONG SHI 075006658 200 1.34

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 PINGXIANG 2 075006663 320 6.82

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 QINGLONG 075006665 200 4.48

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 QINZHOU 075006666 220 5.64

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 QUJING 075006668 160 4.82

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 RONGJIANG 075006669 220 3.37

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 SERXU 075006670 160 0.71

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 SHIBING 075006673 220 2.53

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 WAYUAN XIAN 110014935 60 2.72

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 XIANGCHENG 075006682 120 2.11

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 YINGJIANG XIAN 110014928 80 2.30

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 ZHAOJUE 075006686 160 3.03

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 ZHAOTONG 075006687 160 3.30

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 ZHENKANG XIAN 110014936 0 2.52

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 ZIGONG 075006691 200 2.20

THA SAKON NAKHON-3 121115762 HN CHN 1359 ZUNYI SHI 075006693 180 2.69

1440 THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 HE XIAN 075007274 220 1.65

THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 LINGSHAN 075007275 240 4.00

THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 LIUZHOU 075007276 200 3.06

THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 LONGLIN 075007277 180 3.98

THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 PINGGUO 075007278 200 4.65

THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 PINGNAN 075007279 220 2.78

THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN CHN 1440 QUANZHOU 2 075007280 220 1.24

1467 THA PATHUM THANI-7 121115701 HN CHN 1467 CHENGDU 075007484 220 1.80
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Annex to affected administration D
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

1539 I MURIS-RAGOGNA 121131682 HN D 1539 MAINFLINGEN 075008838 140 0.84
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Annex to affected administration HRV
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

1377 I GORIZIA 121131679 HJ HRV 1377 KUMROVEC 075006898 280 1.51
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Annex to affected administration IND
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

612 THA CHIANG MAI-1 121115695 HN IND 612 AIJAL 075000836 100 2.14

621 THA KHON KAEN-2 121115699 HN IND 621 PATNA 075000893 120 1.26

684 THA N SITHAMMARAT-2 121115769 HJ IND 684 PT BLAIR 075001423 120 12.23

THA N SITHAMMARAT-2 121115769 HN IND 684 PT BLAIR 075001423 80 4.86

THA UDON THANI-1 121115767 HN IND 684 PT BLAIR 075001423 80 0.53

738 THA SONGKHLA-2 121115725 HJ IND 738 PT BLAIR 075001865 140 2.88

828 THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN IND 828 SILCHAR 075002548 160 4.73

1053 THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN IND 1053 TUTICORIN 075004345 140 0.56

1269 THA BANGKOK-23 121115747 HN IND 1269 AGARTALA 075005903 140 2.64

THA SONGKHLA-4 121115697 HN IND 1269 AGARTALA 075005903 300 0.62

1404 THA SONGKHLA-5 121115700 HN IND 1404 TEZPUR 075007040 200 0.85

THA SUPHAN BURI-1 121115760 HN IND 1404 TEZPUR 075007040 180 0.78

BRIFIC No 2965 Page 31 of 36 GE75/197



Annex to affected administration INS
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

684 THA N SITHAMMARAT-2 121115769 HN INS 684 Depok-1 120234554 0 1.06

738 THA SONGKHLA-2 121115725 HN INS 738 Tangerang-1 120234558 280 0.68

747 THA BANGKOK-7 121115724 HN INS 747 BENGKULU-1 075001919 20 0.57

THA UDON THANI-2 121115734 HN INS 747 BENGKULU-1 075001919 20 0.65

855 THA PRACHIN BURI-1 121115714 HN INS 855 MEDAN 075002809 340 4.99

936 THA PATTANI-1 121115731 HN INS 936 Sukabumi-1 120234572 0 1.10

1044 THA N SITHAMMARAT-4 121115736 HN INS 1044 SIBOLGA 075004283 20 8.28

1179 THA BANGKOK-20 121115710 HN INS 1179 PADANG-1 075005236 340 2.65

1269 THA BANGKOK-23 121115747 HN INS 1269 PONTIANAK 075005909 280 0.92

THA SONGKHLA-4 121115697 HN INS 1269 PONTIANAK 075005909 240 0.56

1287 THA UTTARADIT-1 121115732 HN INS 1287 PALEMBANG 075006021 0 0.57

1404 THA SONGKHLA-5 121115700 HN INS 1404 DJAKARTA 075007042 0 2.55

1467 THA PATHUM THANI-7 121115701 HN INS 1467 Tanjungpinang-2 075007500 340 10.06

1530 THA CHANTHABURI-5 121115743 HN INS 1530 PADANG 075008788 320 3.39
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Annex to affected administration MLA
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

594 THA BANGKOK-3 121115715 HN MLA 594 KAJANG 075000710 320 3.44

612 THA CHIANG MAI-1 121115695 HN MLA 612 KANGAR 075000845 260 0.60

621 THA KHON KAEN-2 121115699 HN MLA 621 SEGAMAT 075000903 260 3.41

666 THA SURIN-1 121115752 HN MLA 666 PENANG 075001308 0 1.61

THA TAK-1 121115720 HN MLA 666 PENANG 075001308 280 0.86

774 THA RAYONG-1 121115730 HN MLA 774 SELAMA 075002207 0 7.60

828 THA N SITHAMMARAT-3 121115749 HJ MLA 837 KOTA BAHRU 075002604 340 2.74

936 THA PATTANI-1 121115731 HJ MLA 945 TRONOH 075003461 0 1.10

945 THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN MLA 945 JOHORE BAHRU 075003460 40 3.23

THA KALASIN-1 121115712 HN MLA 945 TRONOH 075003461 20 4.70

963 THA BANGKOK-13 121115728 HN MLA 963 KUALATRENGGANU 075003585 40 2.12

1008 THA NAKHON RATCHASIMA-3 121115733 HN MLA 1008 MALACCA 075003949 20 0.94

1044 THA N SITHAMMARAT-4 121115736 HN MLA 1044 SIMANGGANG 075004286 240 0.55

1053 THA BANGKOK-16 121115737 HN MLA 1053 MERSING 075004353 80 0.71

THA LAMPANG-2 121115770 HN MLA 1053 MERSING 075004353 80 0.93

1080 THA YALA-3 121115739 HJ MLA 1089 GRIK 075004618 0 9.10

1098 THA SONGKHLA-3 121115709 HJ MLA 1089 GRIK 075004618 340 2.64

1107 THA KHON KAEN-5 121115729 HN MLA 1107 TEMERLOH 075004752 60 0.88

THA SAMUT SAKHON-1 121115696 HN MLA 1107 TEMERLOH 075004752 0 3.13

1188 THA PHITSANULOK-5 121115758 HN MLA 1188 KANGAR 075005292 0 0.83

THA SA KAEO-1 121115718 HN MLA 1188 KANGAR 075005292 20 6.17

1269 THA SONGKHLA-4 121115697 HJ MLA 1260 KUALA DUNGUN 075005865 40 0.53

1314 THA KHON KAEN-7 121115698 HN MLA 1314 MERSING 075006293 0 0.88

1404 THA SONGKHLA-5 121115700 HN MLA 1395 KUANTAN 075006988 260 1.06

1440 THA NAKHON PHANOM-2 121115742 HN MLA 1440 TEMERLOH 075007305 80 0.52

1530 THA CHANTHABURI-5 121115743 HN MLA 1530 BINTULU 075008799 260 1.80
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Annex to affected administration MNE
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

1503 I TRIESTE MUGGIA 121131680 HJ MNE 1503 ULCINJ 075008642 300 0.54
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Annex to affected administration SNG
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

792 THA BANGKOK-8 121115693 HN SNG 792 SINGAPORE 1 075002332 280 0.52

828 THA N SITHAMMARAT-3 121115749 HN SNG 828 SINGAPORE 1 075002568 240 2.11

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN SNG 828 SINGAPORE 1 075002568 320 1.00
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Annex to affected administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

585 THA PHRAE-1 121115719 HN VTN 585 NHATRANG 075000678 280 2.04

594 THA BANGKOK-3 121115715 HJ VTN 594 VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 240 1.02

612 THA CHIANG MAI-1 121115695 HN VTN 612 SAIGON 075000867 0 0.70

783 THA KAMPHAENG PHET-1 121115773 HN VTN 783 CANTHO 075002284 0 0.68

THA RANONG-1 121115704 HJ VTN 783 CANTHO 075002284 260 2.50

828 THA N SITHAMMARAT-3 121115749 HJ VTN 828 Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 300 0.77

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HJ VTN 828 Son La 828 kHz 114137882 240 9.76

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN VTN 828 Son La 828 kHz 114137882 240 2.44

THA SUKHOTHAI-1 121115726 HN VTN 828 Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 280 0.50
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